PEER-REVIEW ARTICLE                                                                   bioresources.com
Wang et al. (2019). “Fast-responding hydrogels,” BioResources 14(4), 8543-8558 8543
Fast-responsive Temperature-sensitive Hydrogels
Xiaohui Wang, Qingqing Dai, Haoquan Zhong, Xinxin Liu, and Junli Ren*
Temperature fast-responsive and magnetic poly(N-isopropylacrylamide-
co-acrylamide) (CMX-MNP-PNIPAm/Fe3O4) hydrogels were developed
using carboxymethyl xylan (CMX) as a pore-forming agent and a NaCl
solution as the reaction medium, followed by fabricating Fe3O4

and different amounts of CMX, AM, and MBA were added into the mixtures in a water
bath at 10 ℃ for magnetic stirring. After bubbling N2 for 20 min, a certain amount of
ammonium persulfate was first added in the mixtures as the initiator, and after 10 min
TEMED was added to end the reaction. Subsequently, the mixture was poured into a glass
mould at 25 ℃ for 6 h. After reaction, the mould was removed and the obtained hydrogels
were washed with distilled water. Subsequently, the prepared hydrogels were cut into cubes
and immersed in the mixture solution (40 mL) containing 2 mmol of FeCl3•6H2O and 1
PEER-REVIEW ARTICLE                                                                   bioresources.com
Wang et al. (2019). “Fast-responding hydrogels,” BioResources 14(4), 8543-8558 8546
mmol of FeSO4•7H2O for 6 h under a nitrogen atmosphere. Then, hydrogels loaded with
iron ions were transformed into 30 mL of NH3•H2O for 30 min under a nitrogen
atmosphere. Finally, black hydrogels were obtained and washed with distilled water to
remove excess ions and impurity. The detailed synthesis conditions are shown in Table 1.
Table 1. Preparation Conditions of the CMX-MNP-PNIPAm Hydrogels
Entries NIPAm (g) CMX (g) MBA (g) AM (g) NaCl (mol/L) H2O (mL)
MBA0.05 2 0.12 0.05 0.1 0.4 24
MBA0.10 2 0.12 0.1 0.1 0.4 24
MBA0.15 2 0.12 0.15 0.1 0.4 24
MBA0.20 2 0.12 0.2 0.1 0.4 24
AM0.05 2 0.12 0.1 0.05 0.4 24
AM0.10 2 0.12 0.1 0.1 0.4 24
AM0.20 2 0.12 0.1 0.2 0.4 24
AM0.40 2 0.12 0.1 0.4 0.4 24
NaCl0 2 0.12 0.1 0.05 -- 24
NaCl0.2 2 0.12 0.1 0.05 0.2 24
NaCl0.4 2 0.12 0.1 0.05 0.4 24
NaCl0.6 2 0.12 0.1 0.05 0.6 24